Introduced August 14, 1990, by Councilman Callahan, seconded by Councilman Washington (both by request of Administration)

Item No. 90-08-1464

ORDINANCE NO. 2352

An ordinance amending Chapter 3 Alcoholic Beverage Control, Section 3-20. Certificates of qualification., and Chapter 9 Criminal Code, Section 9-81. Regulating parades, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Slidell.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Slidell City Council that Chapter 3 Alcoholic Beverage Control, Section 3-20.

Certificates of qualification. is hereby amended as follows:

- Paragraph (1), delete the language "City of Slidell Police

 Department" and replace with "City of Slidell Finance

 Department".
- Paragraph (2), delete the language "and fingerprinting" from the title.
- Paragraph (2), delete the language "and fingerprinted by the Slidell Police Department" and replace with "by the City of Slidell".
- Paragraph (2) delete "fifteen dollars (\$15.00)" and replace with "thirty dollars (\$30.00)".
- Paragraph (2), add the following language at the end of this paragraph: "License shall be valid for two (2) years."
- Paragraph (3), after the words "Each Applicant" in the first sentence, add ", whether original or renewal,".
- Paragraph (3), add the following subparagraph
 "(h) Original applicants must have completed the St.
 - Tammany Sheriff's Department course entitled

 'Responsible Alcohol Service'. Renewal applicants
 must have completed the 'Responsible Alcohol Service
 Refresher Course'."
- Paragraph (5)(a), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Director of Finance".

ORDINANCE NO. 2352 ITEM NO. 90-08-1464 PAGE 2

- Paragraph (5)(b), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Director of Finance, with the concurrence of the Mayor or his designee".
- Paragraph (7), delete two (2) occurrences of "chief of police" and replace same with "Director of Finance."

 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Chapter 9 Criminal Code,
- Section 9-81. Regulating parades. is hereby amended as follows:
 - Paragraph (A) Definitions. add the following:
 - "(1) Mayor is the Mayor of this Municipality."
 and renumber the other definitions within paragraph (A)
 accordingly.
 - Paragraph (B), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Mayor, or his designee".
 - Paragraph (C), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Mayor, or his designee,".
 - Paragraph (C)(1), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Mayor, or his designee,".
 - Paragraph (C)(2)(1), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Mayor, or his designee,".
 - Paragraph (C)(2)(m), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Mayor, or his designee,".
 - Paragraph (C)(3), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Mayor, or his designee,".
 - Paragraph (D), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Mayor, or his designee,".
 - Paragraph (D), add the following subparagraph:
 - "(9) The Chief of Police concurs with the date, time schedule and parade route and is able to assign sufficient officers to safely manage the parade."
 - Paragraph (E), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Mayor, or his designee,".

ORDINANCE NO. 2352 ITEM NO. 90-08-1464 PAGE 3

> Paragraph (F), delete three (3) occurrences of "chief of police" and replace same with "Mayor, or his designee,". Paragraph (G)(7), delete "chief of police" and replace with "Mayor, or his designee,".

Delete Paragraph (I) Revocation of permit. in its entirety and replace with the following:

"(I) Denial or Revocation of Permit. The Mayor, or his designee with the concurrence of the Mayor, shall have the authority to deny or revoke a parade permit upon given notice in writing to the applicant setting forth the reasons for such denial or revocation."

ADOPTED this 25th day of September, 1990.

DELIVERED 9/26/90

2:00 p, u,

to the Mayor

Bob Callahan

Councilman, District B President of the Council

MECEIVE)

2:45 pin.

Salvatore A. Caruso

Mayor

Council Administrator/Clerk of the Council